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RUBENS’ CIRCLES
RUBENSOVI KRUGOVI



Like so many great artists, Peter Paul Rubens, one of the most important Baroque

painters, was an extremely versatile person. His versatility was not restricted solely

to art disciplines. Well-known are his abilities as a skilled diplomat involved in the

sensitive political issues in Europe at the time, his passion as an art collector, which

took hold of him already in his youth, his love for Antiquity and the classical heri-

tage that sprang from his humanist education, as well as his closeness to the most

8

1 On the issue of the share of Rubens’s studio, see: A. Balis, “Rubens and his studio: defining the problem”,
in: A. Balis et al., Rubens, a Genius at Work, Brussels, 2007, 30–48; A. Tummers, “By his hand: the paradox of
seventeenth-century connoisseurship”, in: A. Tummers et K. Jonckheere (eds.), Art Market and Connoisseurship,
a Closer Look at Paintings by Rembrandt, Rubens and their Contemporaries, Amsterdam, 2008, 43; L. Keith,
“The Rubens Studio and the Drunken Silenus by Satyrs”, Technical Bulletin, Vol. 20, 1999, 96–98.
2 D. Freedberg, Peter Paul Rubens: Oil Paintings and Oil Sketches, New York, 1995, 11.

The oeuvre of Peter Paul Rubens, an artist who achieved unprecedented
fame throughout Europe already at the beginning of his career and whose
paintings in the collections of the most powerful patrons of his time were a
measure of prestige, has given rise to unending debates on his actual contri-
bution to the enormous number of artworks that came out of his studio.1 It
is clear from the enormity of the number of works bearing the mark of his
artistry that, despite his exceptional talent, inexhaustible energy and fabled 

speed of painting, he could not possibly have produced 
all of them without the help of his studio,

whose size became the stuff
of legend.2
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Rubens, kao jedan od najzna~ajnijih slikara epohe baroka, poput mnogih velikih

umetnika bio je svestrana li~nost. Ta svestranost se nije ograni~avala samo

na umetni~ke discipline. Poznate su wegove sposobnosti ve{tog diplomate

u osetqivim politi~kim pitawima Evrope onoga vremena, kolekcionarska

strast koja ga je zaokupila jo{ u mladosti, qubav prema antici i klasi~nom na-

sle|u ponikla na humanisti~kom obrazovawu, kao i bliskost sa najzna~ajnijim

9

1
O problemu stepena udela Rubensovog studija vidi u: A. Balis, “Rubens and his studio: defining the

problem”, in: A. Balis et al., Rubens, a Genius at Work, Brussels, 2007, 30–48; A. Tummers, “‘By his hand’: the
paradox of seventeenth-century connoisseurship”, in: A. Tummers et K. Jonckheere (eds.), Art Market and
Connoisseurship, a Closer Look at Paintings by Rembrandt, Rubens and their Contemporaries, Amsterdam, 2008,

43. L. Keith, “The Rubens Studio and the Drunken Silenus by Satyrs”, Technical Bulletin, Vol. 20, 1999, 96–98.

2 D. Freedberg, Peter Paul Rubens: Oil Paintings and Oil Sketches, New York, 1995, 11.

Peter Paul Rubens (Peter Paul Rubens), umetnik koji je jo{ na po~etku

svoje karijere stekao do tada nezapam}enu slavu {irom Evrope, i ~i-

je su slike u kolekcijama najmo}nijih patrona tog vremena zna~ile

presti`, svojim stvarala{tvom potakao je neprekidne rasprave o

tome koliki je zaista bio wegov udeo u bogatoj umetni~koj produkci-

ji iza koje je stajao.
1

Ogroman broj dela koja nose pe~at wegovog stva-

rala{tva jasno nam govori da i pored izuzetnog talenta, neiscrpne 

energije i ~uvene brzine u slikawu, sve to nikako nije mogao 

izvesti sam, bez pomo}i svog studija o ~ijoj 

veli~ini su ispredane 

legende.
2
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important intellectual and philosophical circles of his time. Nevertheless, Rubens

was at the same time an exceptionally skilful businessman of great organisational

abilities. This is attested by the volume of production of artworks linked with his

creative endeavours. The number of over three thousand paintings, tapestries,

engravings and woodcuts3 that this artist designed, produced or supervised clearly

indicates that behind such an enormous production there must have been a well-

organised workshop, which is frequently referred to as a painting factory. From such

a factory also originated the painting,“Diana Returning from the Hunt”,4 kept in the

Collection of Foreign Art of the National Museum in Belgrade.5

Peter Paul Rubens began his life in exile, in Siegen, Germany, where his family

fled from the persecution of the Protestants in the Low Countries. After his father’s

death, Rubens and his family, who had meanwhile reconverted to Catholicism,

returned to Antwerp. In this city, once the most important port of the North and a

commercial and financial centre, which at the time was slowly recovering from the

devastations that accompanied the conflict between the Protestants of the Low

Countries and the Spanish authorities, Peter Paul Rubens, at only fourteen years of

age, became interested in painting and received his first instructions from local

painters.6 He joined the studio of Otto van Veen, one of the most highly esteemed

Antwerp masters of the time, in 1594 or 1595 and worked with him until 1598, when

he attained the status of free master.7 Two years later, in 1600, Rubens went to Italy,

following in the footsteps of the great masters of the North, who, after crossing the

Alps, had the opportunity to study the achievements of the High Renaissance and

10

3 K. L. Belkin, Rubens, London, 1998, 4. According to family tradition, in the course of his career Rubens
produced around two hundred paintings, most of them small-sized and on wood, and only about twenty
large paintings. Information taken from: A. Balis, op. cit., 37.
4 Upon its arrival in the Museum in 1949, the painting was entered in the register as “Diana Presents Her
Catch to Pan”, a title by which it was subsequently referred to. Since depictions of this scene are widely refer-
red to in literature as “Diana Returning from the Hunt”, this author has adopted it for the purposes of this
publication.
5 Kept among the documents of the Reparations Commission of the Government of the Federative People’s
Republic of Yugoslavia is a document from 1949, bearing the name of Stefan P. Munsing, an American and
Director of the Munich Centre from 1947. Mentioned in the document is a telegram of June 2, 1949, sent by
Leontije Mitrovi}, Abbot of the Ostrog Monastery, stating that in 1941 Germans took away from the
monastery a painting of the “Rubens School called ‘Diana Returning from the Hunt’”. Arhiv Jugoslavije:

Reparaciona komisija vlade FNRJ 54-319-483, 11584.
6 K. L. Belkin, op. cit., London, 1998, 22–26.
7 Ibid., 27.
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intelektualnim i filozofskim krugovima wegovog vremena. Ipak, Rubens je

pored svega bio i izuzetno ve{t poslovan ~ovek, velikih organizatorskih

sposobnosti. O tome svedo~i obim produkcije umetni~kih dela koja se vezuju

za wegovo stvarala{tvo. Broj od preko tri hiqade slika, tapiserija, gravira

i drvoreza,
3

koje je ovaj umetnik dizajnirao, izveo ili nadgledao wihovo izvo-

|ewe, jasno ukazuje da je iza tako velike produkcije morala stajati veoma do-

bro organizovana slikarska radionica, koja se ~esto naziva slikarska fabri-
ka. Iz takve fabrike poti~e i slika „Dijanin povratak iz lova“,

4
koja se ~uva

u Zbirci strane umetnosti Narodnog muzeja u Beogradu.
5

Peter Paul Rubens je `ivot zapo~eo u izbegli{tvu, u Zigenu u Nema~koj,

gde se wegova porodica preselila pred progonima protestanata u Nizozem-

skoj. Nakon o~eve smrti Rubens se sa porodicom, koja je u me|uvremenu ponovo

prihvatila katoli~anstvo, vratio u Antverpen. U gradu, nekada najzna~ajni-

joj luci Severa i trgova~kom i finansijskom centru, koji se u to vreme sporo

oporavqao od posledica razarawa prouzrokovanih borbom nizozemskih pro-

testanata protiv {panske vlasti, Rubens se ve} kao ~etrnaestogodi{wak zain-

teresovao za slikarstvo i prve poduke stekao kod lokalnih slikara.
6

U ateqe

Ota van Vena, u to vreme jednog od najcewenijih antverpenskih majstora, ulazi

1594. ili 1595. godine i sa wim radi do 1598. godine, kada sti~e status slobodnog

majstora.
7

Dve godine kasnije, 1600, Rubens odlazi u Italiju i tako sledi put ve-

likih majstora Severa koji su, pre{av{i Alpe, u nekom od umetni~kih cen-

tara Apeninskog poluostrva imali priliku da prou~avaju dostignu}a visoke

3 K. L. Belkin, Rubens, London, 1998, 4. Prema porodi~nom predawu, Rubens je tokom svoje karijere

naslikao oko dvesta slika, uglavnom mawih dimenzija na drvetu, i svega dvadesetak slika velikog

formata. Podatak preuzet iz: A. Balis, nav. delo, 37.

4
Po prispe}u u Muzej, 1949. godine, slika je bila zavedena pod nazivom „Dijana poklawa Panu lovi-

nu“, pod kojim se nadaqe vodila. Budu}i da je za ovu predstavu u literaturi {iroko prihva}en naziv

„Dijanin povratak iz lova“, autor ga ovom prilikom preuzima.

5
Me|u dokumentima Reparacione komisije Vlade FNRJ ~uva se onaj iz juna 1949, u ~ijem je zaglavqu

ime Amerikanca Stefana Mjunsinga (Stefan P. Munsing), direktora Minhenskog centra od 1947. U

dokumentu se pomiwe telegram koji je 2. juna 1949. poslao iguman manastira Ostrog, Leontije Mi-

trovi}, u kojem se navodi da su Nemci 1941. iz Manastira odneli sliku „rubensove {kole ‘Dijana

na povratku iz lova‘“. Arhiv Jugoslavije, Reparaciona komisija vlade FNRJ 54-319-483, 11584. U tre-

nutku zakqu~ewa pisawa ovog teksta nije bilo mogu}e daqe pratiti ovaj trag. To }e biti tema budu-

}eg istra`ivawa ove slike.

6 K. L. Belkin, nav. delo, London, 1998, 22–26.

7 Isto, 27.
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also familiarise themselves with the legacy of Antiquity in one of the art centres on

the Apennine Peninsula. For Rubens, as for many of his predecessors, the experience

marked a watershed in his career. During the eight years he spent in Italy, mostly in

the service of Vincenzo I Gonzaga, Duke of Mantua, Rubens had the opportunity to

gain an insight into the most important collections of his contemporaries, most no-

tably the one that belonged to his patron. Having seen the creations not only of the

leading artists of the Renaissance, but also of his contemporaries, and having had

first-hand experience of the works from Antiquity, Rubens underwent a transforma-

tion that turned him into an artist capable of creating works of unprecedented force

and persuasiveness.

CIRCUMSTANCES IN ANTWERP AND SETTING UP A STUDIO

When he returned to Antwerp in October, 1608, due to his mother’s death, Rubens

believed that he would soon go back to Italy, which remained his lifelong but unful-

filled desire.8 After eight years away from his homeland, Rubens found a much more

favourable situation than the one he remembered. The new Habsburg regents, Arch-

dukes Albert and Isabella, ruled over the Southern Netherlands on behalf of the

Spanish Crown with much more sense than their predecessors. Deeply pious and

highly educated, they acted as patrons rather than occupiers of their subjects, which

enabled them to reinforce their authority and thus bring stability to the whole

region.9 The turning point in the slow economic and demographic recovery of the

Southern Netherlands was the Twelve Years’ Truce, which came into force on April 9,

1609. After decades of war, destruction and uncertainty, it marked the end of hostili-

ties and secured far better business conditions. Even though Antwerp never regained

12

8 Ibid., 95. Leaving Italy, he told his Mantua employer that he was looking forward to returning A. T.
Woollett, “Two celebrated painters: the collaborative ventures of Rubens and Brueghel, ca. 1598–1625”, in: A.
T. Woollett et A. van Suchtelen, Rubens & Brueghel – a Working Friendship, Hague, 2006, 21–23. In a letter to
his friend Johann Faber in Rome, of April 10, 1609, he says that he has not yet decided whether to return to
Rome, where he was invited to work under very favourable conditions or stay in his homeland, where the
ruling couple are trying to sway him to work for them under most generous terms. Even though he does
not desire to be a court painter again, in the letter Rubens expresses his hopes for more favourable circum-
stances that will have to ensue from the ratification of the Twelve Years’ Truce.
9 For more on the circumstances in Antwerp, see: F. Boduen, Rubens i njegovo stole}e ²Rubens and His
Century³, Beograd, 1977, 18–27; J. Kirby, “The painter’s trade in seventeenth century: theory and practice”,
Technical Bulletin, Vol. 20, 1999, 5–6.
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renesanse, kao i da upoznaju anti~ko nasle|e. Za Rubensa je, kao i za mnoge wego-

ve prethodnike, ovo iskustvo predstavqalo prekretnicu u stvarala{tvu. To-

kom osam godina koje je proveo u Italiji, uglavnom u slu`bi vojvode od Man-

tove, Vin~enca I Gonzage, Rubens je imao priliku da zaviri u najzna~ajnije

kolekcije svojih savremenika, pre svega u onu koja je pripadala wegovom pa-

tronu. Upoznav{i se sa ostvarewima vode}ih umetnika renesanse, ali i svo-

jih savremenika, i stupiv{i u neposredan kontakt sa delima anti~ke epohe,

Rubens je do`iveo preobra`aj koji je od wega na~inio umetnika kadrog da

ostvari dela do tada nevi|ene snage i ubedqivosti.

PRILIKE U ANTVERPENU I OSNIVAWE STUDIJA

Kada se zbog maj~ine smrti u oktobru 1608. vratio u Antverpen, Rubens je vero-

vao da }e uskoro ponovo oti}i u Italiju, {to je ostala wegova do`ivotna, ali

neispuwena `eqa.
8

Nakon osam godina provedenih van domovine, Rubens je

zatekao znatno povoqniju situaciju od one koju je pamtio. Novi habzbur{ki

namesnici, nadvojvode Albert i Izabela, vladali su ju`nom Nizozemskom u

ime {panske Krune sa daleko vi{e ose}aja od svog prethodnika. Duboko pobo-

`ni i izuzetno obrazovani oni su se postavili kao pokroviteqi, a ne kao

okupatori svojih podanika, {to im je omogu}ilo da u~vrste vlast i tako do-

nesu stabilnost ~itavom regionu.
9

Prekretnicu u sporom ekonomskom i demo-

grafskom oporavku ju`ne Nizozemske predstavqalo je Dvanaestogodi{we

primirje, koje je stupilo na snagu 9. aprila 1609. godine. Ono je nakon decenija

ratovawa, razarawa i neizvesnosti obezbedilo prestanak neprijateqstava i

time daleko povoqnije uslove poslovawa. I mada nikada vi{e nije povratio

13

8 Isto, 95. Odlaze}i iz Italije on je svom poslodavcu u Mantovi rekao da `eqno i{~ekuje povratak.

A. T. Woollett, “Two celebrated painters: the collaborative ventures of Rubens and Brueghel, ca. 1598–1625”,

in: A. T. Woollett et A. van Suchtelen, Rubens & Brueghel – a Working Friendship, Hague, 2006, 21–23. U pi-

smu svom prijatequ Johanu Faberu (Johann Faber) u Rimu, od 10. aprila 1609. pi{e kako jo{ uvek ni-

je odlu~io da li da se vrati u Rim gde je bio pozvan da radi pod veoma povoqnim uslovima ili da

ostane u domovini gde vladarski par nastoji da ga privoli da radi u wihovoj slu`bi, nude}i mu

velikodu{ne uslove. Iako nema `equ da ponovo bude dvorski slikar, Rubens u pismu izra`ava nadu

u povoqnije prilike koje bi trebalo da nastupe po potpisivawu Dvanaestogodi{weg primirja. 

9
O prilikama u Antverpenu videti kod: F. Boduen, Rubens i njegovo stole}e, prev. Z. Had`i-Vidojkovi},

Beograd, 1977, 18–27; J. Kirby, “The painter’s trade in seventeenth century: theory and practice”, Technical
Bulletin, Vol. 20, 1999, 5–6.




